255.05, Florida Statutes, and approved by the County, prior to commencement of construction, 

alteration or demolition of any improvement.  Such surety shall ensure payment of all costs and 

the proper and timely completion of all Lessee’s improvements and shall be issued by a provider 

approved by the County, in an amount equal to One Hundred and Twenty Five Percent (125%) of 

the total cost of completion of such work with County named as an additional payee in the event 

Lessee fails to fully perform all the work to complete the improvements in a timely manner and in 

accordance with all requirements of this Lease.